MLX92216/MLX92217
3-wire µPower Low Voltage Hall Effect Latch/Switch/Omnipolar
Datasheet
Page 1 of 30
REVISION 1.0 – SEPTEMBER 2023
DOC. #3901092216
1. Features and Benefits
▪ µPower operation

REVISION 1.0 – SEPTEMBER 2023
DOC. #3901092216
4. Version and ordering Information
 Production version
Product code Enable pin Output type
Sleep time
(ms)
Magnetic function
Magnetic thresholds
BOP/BRP  (mT)
MLX92216ELQ-AAC-001 No Push-Pull 90
Unipolar Direct
South Switch
4.0/2.5
 Engineering versions
Engineering samples available for prototyping. Contact your local sales representative for
industrialization or different product variants (Magnetic thresholds, Sleep time, Average
consumption, Output type).
Product code Enable pin Output type
Sleep time
(ms)
Magnetic function
Magnetic thresholds
BOP/BRP  (mT)
MLX92216ESE-AAC-001 No Push-Pull 90
Unipolar Direct
South Switch
4.0/2.5
MLX92216ELQ-AAC-002 (1) No Push-Pull 90
Unipolar Direct
South Switch
4.9/3.2
MLX92216ELQ-AAC-003 (1) No Push-Pull 45
Unipolar Direct
South Switch
2.3/1.3
MLX92216ELQ-AAB-001 (1) No Open-Drain 4.8
Unipolar direct
South switch
3.3/2.3
MLX92216ELQ-AAC-101 (1) No Push-Pull 45
Omnipolar
Direct Switch
±2.8/±1.8
MLX92216ELQ-AAB-101 (1) No Open-Drain 90
Omnipolar direct
switch
±3.0/±2.0
MLX92216ELQ-AAC-201 (1) No Push-Pull 1.6 South Latch 1.5/-1.5
MLX92217ELQ-AAC-001 Yes Push-Pull 1.1
Unipolar direct
North switch
-2.7/-1.7
MLX92217ELQ-AAC-002 Yes Push-Pull 360
Unipolar direct
South Switch
3.3/2.3
MLX92217ELQ-AAC-101 Yes Push-Pull 1.1
Omnipolar
direct switch
±3.6/±2.2
MLX92217ELQ-AAC-102 Yes Push-Pull 180
Omnipolar
direct switch
±3.1/±2.1
MLX92217ELQ-AAB-201 Yes Open-Drain 0.54 North Latch -2.3/2.3
Legend:
All ordering codes are starting with MLX92216Exx-AAy-zzz-RE or MLX92217Exx-AAy-zzz-RE followed by the ordering
code details. MLX92217 has an integrated Enable functionality. MLX92216 is without the Enable function /pin.
Temperature Code: E = -40°C to 85°C
Package Code: Exx = LQ: DFN-4L, SE: TSOT-3L
Option Code: AAy = B: Open-Drain, C: Push-Pull
zzz = 0zz: Unipolar switch, 1zz: Omnipolar switch, 2zz:  Latch
Packing Form:  RE = Reel
Ordering example: MLX92216ELQ-AAC-001-RE
1 Available in TSOT-3L package as well. For example: MLX92216ELQ-AAC-002 will become MLX92216ESE-AAC-002. Only available for
variants without Enable functionality/pin.
MLX92216/MLX92217
3-wire µPower Low Voltage Hall Effect Latch/Switch/Omnipolar
Datasheet
Page 5 of 30
REVISION 1.0 – SEPTEMBER 2023
DOC. #3901092216
5. Glossary of Terms
Gauss: G, Tesla: T Units for the magnetic flux density: 1 mT = 10 G
TC Temperature Coefficient of the magnetic threshold (in ppm/°C)
BOP Operating magnetic threshold
BRP Release magnetic threshold
6. Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Supply voltage(1) VDD 6 V
Supply current(1,2) IDD 10 mA
Reverse supply voltage(1) VDDREV -0.5 V
Reverse supply current(1, 3) IDDREV -10 mA
Open Drain Output voltage(1) VOUTOD 6 V
Push-Pull Output voltage(1) VOUTPP VDD + 0.5 V
Output current(1,2) IOUT 10 mA
Reverse Output voltage(1) VOUTREV -0.5 V
Reverse Output current(1,2) IOUTREV -10 mA
Enable voltage(1) VEN 6 V
Enable current(1,3) IEN 10 mA
Reverse Enable voltage(1) VENREV -0.5 V
Reverse Enable current(1,3) IENREV -10 mA
Maximum junction temperature TJ +125 °C
ESD – HBM(4) - 3.5 kV
ESD – CDM(5) - 500 V
Exceeding the absolute maximum ratings may cause permanent damage.  Exposure to absolute maximum -rated
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
1 For maximum 1 hour
2 Including the current through the protection device
3 Current through the protection device
4 Human Body Model according or ANSI/ESDA/JEDEC JS-001 standard
5 Charged Device Model according or ANSI/ESDA/JEDEC JS-002 standard
MLX92216/MLX92217
3-wire µPower Low Voltage Hall Effect Latch/Switch/Omnipolar
Datasheet
Page 6 of 30
REVISION 1.0 – SEPTEMBER 2023
DOC. #3901092216
7. General Electrical Specifications
Operating conditions VDD = 1.6V to 5.5V, TA = -40°C to 85°C (unless otherwise specified)
Electrical Parameter Symbol Condition Min Typ(1) Max Unit
Under Voltage Reset threshold VUVR  – 1.2 1.4 V
Disable Supply Current2 IDD_DIS EN=0, VDD=3.3V – 0.2 – µA
Awake Supply Current IDD_AWK
VDD = 1.8V – 1.7 2.1 mA
VDD = 3.3V – 2.4 2.9 mA
VDD = 5.0V – 3.2 3.9 mA
Sleep Supply Current IDD_SLP
VDD = 1.8V – 0.65 1.3 µA
VDD = 3.3V – 0.85 1.7 µA
VDD = 5.0V – 1.3 2.5 µA
Output-High voltage(3) VOH IOUT = -1mA VDD - 0.4 VDD - 0.13 – V
Output-Low voltage VOL IOUT = 1mA – 0.1 0.3 V